stock outstanding, after giving effect to our issuance of 1,299,506 shares of our common stock issued pursuant to Sales Agreement
subsequent to
June 30, 2024 through October 25, 2024.

Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of
our common stock in
this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately following the completion of
this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of          shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $     per share,
and
after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024 would have been approximately $    , or
approximately $     per share of our
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $     per share of our common stock to
our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro
forma net tangible book value of $     per share of our common stock to
purchasers of our common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates
this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share in this offering   $     
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024   $4.38
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to shares issued pursuant to the Sales Agreement

subsequent to June 30, 2024   $0.11

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024   $4.49
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to purchasers in this offering   $

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   $

Dilution per share to purchasers in this offering   $

The above table excludes:

•   7,426,691 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of June 30, 2024 at a
weighted-

average exercise price of $12.67 per share;

•   1,378,823 shares of our common stock underlying our restricted stock units outstanding as of June 30, 2024;

S-14

Table of Contents

•   4,386,256 shares of our common stock available for future issuance under the 2023 Plan as of June 30, 2024;

•   1,090,909 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of pre-funded
warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2024 at an

exercise price of $0.01 per share;

•   353,080 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance the 2019 ESPP as of June 30, 2024;

•   Additional shares of our common stock that may be sold from time to time pursuant to the Sales Agreement; and

•   507,990 shares of our common stock underlying equity awards granted since June 30, 2024.

Unless otherwise indicated above, all information in the table above assumes the following:

•   No exercise or forfeiture of any outstanding options, pre-funded warrants or
warrants or settlement of restricted stock units since

June 30, 2024; and

•   No exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock.

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase up to          additional shares of our common stock at the public offering
price of
$     per share, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be $     per share, representing an